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EARNINGS RELEASE 1Q19

Belo Horizonte, May 08th, 2019. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's

footwear, handbags and accessories industry in Brazil, reports its earnings for the first quarter of 2019.

08/05/2019

R$ 50.90 e R$ 4.6 Bn

Thursday, May 09th, 2019

11:00 a.m. (Brazil) / 10:00 a.m. (NY)

Participants (Brazil and other countries)

+55 11 2820-4001

+55 11 3193-1001

Participants (USA)

+1 646 828-8246

Access code: Arezzo

Net revenue in 1Q19 reached R$ 377.2 million,

a 14.2% increase against 1Q18;

In 1Q19, Gross Profit totaled R$ 172.5 million

(gross margin of 45.7%), a 17.7% increase

against 1Q18;

EBITDA for 1Q19 totaled R$ 44.9 million

(EBITDA margin of 11.9%), a 10.9% increase

against 1Q18;

In 1Q19, Net Income totaled R$ 23.9 million (net

margin of 6.3%);

Same-Store-Sales sell-out growth of 3.8% in the

quarter;

Arezzo&Co opened 5 stores (net) in the quarter

and ended 1Q19 with 6.3% in store area growth

in the last twelve months.

* Results excluding the adoption of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2)

PRICE AND MARKET CAP

EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL

HIGHLIGHTS – PROFORMA*

•

•

•

•

•

•

INVESTOR RELATIONS

Rafael Sachete – CFO

Aline Penna – IR & Strategic Planning Director

Victoria Machado – IR Coordinator

Marcos Benetti – IR Analyst

E-mail: ri@arezzo.com.br

Phone: +55 11 2132-4300
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Adoption of IFRS 16 Standard - Key Impacts
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The adoption of the IFRS16 standard in January 2019 brought some changes in the way of accounting for the fixed

portion of the rentals, qualified as leases. The future commitments of the leases are recognized as liabilities, as a

counterpart for the right of use that is recognized as a fixed asset. As a result, rental expenses are replaced by

interest on the lease liability and the depreciation of the right of use. Thus, when compared to model IAS 17 / CPC 06,

IFRS 16 generates a positive effect on EBITDA, since commercial property rentals are reclassified from operating

expenses to depreciation expenses and financial expenses.

In this context, the Company evaluated its portfolio of contracts and identified 105 contracts with leasing components,

of which 51 were classified within the scope of the rule. Such contracts refer to minimum rents of owned stores,

offices, plants and distribution centers.

Throughout the contract, the total amount of the rent paid is identical to the sum of the depreciation of the right of use

and the interest on the leases payable, resulting in a cumulative effect on the net income identical when compared to

the previous rule. However, there is a slightly negative time effect, since the financial expenses at the beginning of the

contract are higher and decrease as the contract term runs out.

For a better understanding of the changes, a proforma 1Q19 column was included throughout the earnings

release, excluding the adoption of the rule, in the tables related to the main impacted accounts. The impacts

of the application of this new standard are shown in notes 12 - Property, Plant and Equipment and 16 - Lease

of ITR Notes for 1Q19.

BALANCE SHEET RESULTS

Assets - Right of Use

+ R$ 190.6 Million

Liabilities - Lease

+ R$ 191.3 Million

COGS (Occupation Expense)

-R$ 12 thousand

SG&A (Occupation Expense)

-R$538 thousand

EBITDA

+ R$ 9,718 thousand

Lease Depreciation

-R$ 8,986 thousand

Lease Financial Expenses

-R$ 1,283 thousand

Net Income

-R$733 thousand
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Income Statements Reconciliation

Net Revenues

Depreciation and amortization (expenses)

EBITDA

172.476 -12 172.464

Gross Margin 45,7% 0,0% 45,7%

Income tax and social contribution -8.299 - -8.299

Net Income 23.141 733 23.874

Key financial indicators

SG&A -135.789 -538 -136.327

% of net revenues -36,0% -0,1%

Financial Results -5.247 1.283 -3.964

Income before income taxes

EBITDA Margin 14,5% -2,6% 11,9%

Gross Revenues

COGS

Depreciation and amortization (cost)

Gross Profit

-204.687 -12 -204.699

-613 181 -432

-462.530

0,2% 6,3%

1Q19 

Reported

IFRS 16 

Impact

1Q19 

Proforma

-17.282 8.986 -8.296

-36,1%

462.530

377.163 - 377.163

31.440 733 32.173

54.582 44.864-9.718

Net Margin 6,1%
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* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in

accounting practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to

net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized

meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance

with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, the

company believes that certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the

two periods are based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of

4Q16, the Company started to report the SSS sell-in net of discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of

one of the periods under comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are

added to or deducted from a store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from comparable

stores’ sales. When a store operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under

comparison. As from this period, if a franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both

periods under comparison. The so-called “SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in

operation for more than 12 months, serving as a more accurate indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on

the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The

franchise sell-out figures represent the best estimate calculated on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to

also report SSS sell-out including web commerce.

Summary of Results 1Q19 1Q18
 Δ (%)

19 x 18 

 1Q19

Proforma 

 Δ (%)

19 x 18 

Net Revenues 377.163      330.185      14,2% 377.163        14,2%

Gross Profit 172.476      146.560      17,7% 172.464        17,7%

Gross M argin 45,7% 44,4% 1,3 p.p. 45,7% 1,3 p.p.

EBITDA¹ 54.582        40.761        33,9% 44.864          10,1%

EBITDA M argin¹ 14,5% 12,3% 2,2 p.p. 11,9% -0,4 p.p.

Net Income 23.141        27.114        -14,7% 23.874          -11,9%

Net M argin 6,1% 8,2% -2,1 p.p. 6,3% -1,9 p.p.

Operating Indicators 1Q19 1Q18
 Δ (%)

19 x 18 

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.153          2.742          15,0%

# of handbags sold ('000) 376             358             5,1%

# of employees 2.477          2.419          2,4%

# of stores* 690             625             65               

Owned Stores 52               49               3                 

Franchises 638             576             62               

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 90,8% 90,3% 0,5 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 1,1% 3,7% -2,6 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 3,8% 8,4% -4,6 p.p

5
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Gross Revenue 1Q19 Part% 1Q18 Part%
Δ (%) 

19 x 18

Total Gross Revenue 462.530     407.691     13,5%

Foreign market 55.226       11,9% 30.481       7,5% 81,2%

Exports 11.634      21,1% 9.274        30,4% 25,4%

US Operation 43.590      78,9% 21.205      69,6% 105,6%

Domestic Market 407.304     88,1% 377.210     92,5% 8,0%

By brand

Arezzo      222.806 54,7%      218.731 58,0%  1,9% 

Schutz¹      112.279 27,6%      103.221 27,4%  8,8% 

Anacapri        54.362 13,3%        45.321 12,0%  19,9% 

Others²        17.857 4,4%          9.937 2,6%  79,7% 

By channel

Franchises      208.336 51,2%      191.418 50,7%  8,8% 

Multibrand        96.500 23,7%        85.702 22,7%  12,6% 

Owned Stores³        60.566 14,9%        65.912 17,5%  (8,1%)

Web Commerce        41.485 10,2%        33.365 8,8%  24,3% 

Others 4             417 0,1%             813 0,2%  (48,7%)

(1) Does not include the revenues from the international operation.

(2) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman, Fiever and Owme brands and other revenues (not

attributed to the brands).

(3) Revenue from the channel was impacted by 19.4% because of the conversion of 7 stores from owned

stores to franchises.

(4) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

6

Brands

The first quarter of the year marked the transition of the Summer collection to the Winter collection in the stores of the

entire network Arezzo&Co. Due to the late carnival, the markdown period was 20 days longer than in 1Q18, resulting in

a reduced level of leftovers, despite the strong SSS sell-in of franchises recorded in 4Q18 (9.2%).

All brands showed positive SSS sell-out results, as well as growth in their consolidated gross revenue in the quarter. In

February, the brands introduced their Pre Fall collections, an vital thermometer for measuring the consumer receptivity

to new trends and products, benefiting from the high flow in stores during the promotional period. March had the active

launching of the winter collections - which brought a significant contribution to the SSS of the month, after the

commemorative period of the carnival.

Arezzo brand reached R$ 222.8 million in revenues in the first quarter, 1.9% higher versus 1Q18, representing 54.7%

of Arezzo&Co domestic gross sales. Excluding the effect of the transfer of 2 owned stores to franchises in the last

twelve months, the brand would have grown 2.6%.
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In January, Arezzo launched the "ZZLIFE" - the brand's new sneaker model, inspired by the bustling routine of modern

women. The fashion student and influencer Sasha Meneghel was the star of the campaign, which in turn had high

acceptance in social networks and generated strong engagement, particularly among younger consumers.

In February, Arezzo launched the #ArezzoJuntas campaign, featuring 5 protagonists of different backgrounds and

professions, aimed to promote sorority as the purpose of the brand: Fiorella Mattheis (actress), Carol Trentini (model

and mother), Marina Morena (businesswoman), Dani Calabresa (comedian) and Jeniffer Nascimento (singer). Still, in

February, the brand launched Western boot, a sure bet which fits well with all styles and can be used regardless of

season and occasion. In March, the new version of the BELLA bag was displayed in a democratic color chart and

several sizes in the brand stores. Also, Silvia Machado - the executive officer of brands in Arezzo&Co - participated in

the Power Trip Summit, an annual event promoted by Marie Claire magazine to discuss themes such as feminism and

the many facets of women in today's society.

Schutz brand accounted for 27.6% of the Company's domestic market sales, amounting to a R$ 112.3 million gross

revenue in 1Q19, an 8.8% growth versus the same period of the previous year. Excluding the effect of the transfer of 2

owned stores to franchises, the brand would have grown 9.6%.In the foreign market, the operation of the United States

recorded a 98.1% growth in the country in Reais versus 1Q18 and 70.3% in Dollars. In a global basis, brand growth

reached 19.7% in the period.

In February, the brand launched its Pre Fall collection anticipating the Western trend through the country-style boots

with sophisticated details like textures, embroidery, and toecaps. At the end of the month, Schutz launched the "Unlock

Your City" project which aimed to connect the brand to an innovative and urban narrative, through a new look to the

city in which art, architecture, and design join Schutz's fashion and vanguard DNA. The first campaign had São Paulo

and its historical heritages as co-protagonists, through photos made with drones.

In March, Schutz launched the "SCHUTZ 4GRLS" campaign, celebrating four models of iconic and best-seller bags,

re-launched in new versions, inspired by the international street style. The rollout of refurbishments to the new concept

of Digital Store, as well as the growing incentive to omni channel, with important tests carried out in its largest territory -

the city of São Paulo - integrating its owned stores and franchises to the web-commerce channel.

Anacapri brand reached R$ 54.4 million in revenues, a robust 19.9% growth versus 1Q18, closing the quarter

accounting for 13.3% of the Company's revenues in the domestic market, from 12.0% in 1Q18. The good performance

is the result of consistent SSS, the opening of 34 franchises in the last 12 months (3 stores in 1Q19) and the growing

relevance of the multibrand channel. It is worth highlighting the consistent performance of the bag category in the

brand, which already represents 8.4% of the mix.
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Among the main achievements of the brand in the quarter, we highlight the activations in Rio de Janeiro, with a focus

on increasing brand awareness, in addition to the launching of its pop-up store in Búzios. In March, the brand launched

its winter collection together with a new purpose: women's self-esteem, through the slogan #EscolhaSerVocê.

Alexandre Birman brand showed a 76.6% global growth, with a highlight for SSS in the domestic market and sales in

the foreign market. During the quarter, the brand was present in the top international awards (Golden Globe, Oscar

and Grammy's) at the feet of celebrities such as Julia Roberts, Emily Blunt, Lea Michelle, and Laura Dern. Similar to

other brands of the group, in February the brand also launched its first sneakers, "Clarita Sneaker". The model is

already a best seller in our owned stores and department stores in the United States, with waiting queues in the U.S.

web-commerce channel.

Fiever brand recorded a 70.3% growth in 1Q19 versus 1Q18, especially in the web-commerce channel, which showed

a significant increase in the number of accesses and conversion compared to the previous year. In the quarter, the

brand held several engagement events with its young target audiences, such as participation in carnival blocks and

music festivals using the hashtag #roleinfinitofiever on the social networks. Besides, following the steps of the more

mature brands of Arezzo&Co, Fiever partnered with Disney to celebrate the launching of the movie Dumbo in Brazilian

cinemas through an exclusive capsule collection.

OWME, the group's sixth brand, which completed one year in the quarter, has launched the "OWME Inspira" project -

electing ten inspiring women - activists, writers, journalists, fashion consultants, and others - to report their stories and

promote the brand through videos on their social networks. Similar to Fiever, the web-commerce channel presented

significant growth, with an increase in the number of accesses as well as a higher-than-expected conversion rate. The

multibrand channel, in turn, already has 285 points of sales. Also, the moccasin category remains as a highlight, with

consistent sales performance in all channels.
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Channels

Reflecting the Company's strategy to strengthen monobrand stores, the Arezzo&Co point of sales network (Owned

Stores + Franchises + Web Commerce) posted a 7.2% growth in sell-out sales in 1Q19 as compared to 1Q18, mainly

due to the steady growth of the online channel and the net opening of 59 monobrand stores in the last 12 months, in

addition to the increase in same-store sales, which reached 3.8% in 1Q19. In 2018, continuing the company's asset-

light strategy, seven owned stores (2 from Arezzo brand and five from Schutz brand) were transferred to franchisees,

implying a revenue decline in the Owned Stores channel to the benefit of Franchise channel. Excluding the transfers

mentioned above, the channel would have grown 11.3%.

The sales area of stores in Brazil and Abroad was 6.3% higher when compared to 1Q19, with the net addition of 34

Anacapri stores, 20 Arezzo, 2 Schutz, 2 Owme and 1 Fiever, amounting to 2,599 m² (excluding outlets).The franchise

channel accounted for a 51.2% share of domestic sales in 1Q19 and recorded SSS sell-in at 1.1%, as compared to

3,7% in 1Q18 and 9.2% in 4Q18.

For comparison purposes, we recommend that SSS sell-in and SSS sell-out indicators shall be analyzed over a period

of 12 months, thus avoiding possible calendar effects, which are usual to the Company's operation. In the last twelve

months, Arezzo&Co showed a SSS sell-in of 4.0% and a SSS sell-out of 3.3%, a healthy level for the channel.

Monobrand - Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

In 1Q19, Multibrand channel revenues recorded a 12.6% growth versus 1Q18. The positive performance reflects the

combination of several Company's actions in the channel, such as the attraction of new customers and the continuous

effort to increase cross-sell among the group’s brands in the same points of sale. It is worth mentioning the outstanding

performance of Anacapri brand, which continued to deliver a high turnover and attractiveness to the merchants

operating in this channel and the improved performance of Schutz brand. Fiever and OWME brands also showed a

significant growth path in the channel.

The group's six brands are now distributed through 2,603 stores in 1Q19, a 9.4% growth versus 1Q18, and are present

in 1,354 cities.

Multibrand



Divulgação de Resultados 1T19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Earnings Release 1Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br 10

Channels

In 1Q19, the Company's revenues in the foreign market, which includes the U.S. operation and exports to the rest of

the world, were 81.2% higher versus 1Q18, representing 11.9% of total revenues, compared to 7.5% in the same

period of the previous year.

In the United States, the revenue of this operation showed a 105.6% growth. As expressed in U.S. dollars, such growth

was 76.7%. All channels of both the Schutz brand and the Alexandre Birman brand - Wholesale (department stores

and online stores), Owned Stores and Web-Commerce - showed significant growth in the period, with a highlight to the

performance of department stores - whose sales were leveraged by the "dropship" (i.e., availability of products in

owned stock in the USA in the websites of stores such as Nordstrom, Bloomingdale's, Saks Fifth Avenue and Neiman

Marcus).

In the quarter, we opened a new owned store of Schutz brand at the Outlet Premium in Las Vegas, continuing the

openings in the commercial and profitable store model, after the successful opening of the store at Aventura Mall in

Miami. Part of the growth in the United States operation is also explained by the opening of 5 owned stores in the

country in the last 12 months. Additionally, online activity has achieved significant growth, resulting from increased

investments in marketing and brand awareness, with a direct impact on traffic and conversion indicators.

Exports of our footwear to the rest of the world recorded a 25.4% growth in Reais during 1Q19 compared to the same

period in 2018, a result partially explained by the postponement of some orders referring to 4Q18 for 1Q19.

Foreign Market
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Expansion of the Monobrand Channel

Arezzo&Co ended the quarter with 690 stores, 677 in Brazil and 13 abroad - an increase of 6.3%, with 65 net openings

in the last 12 months.

In 1Q19, 5 stores (net) were opened (3 Anacapri stores and 2 Schutz stores, one of them abroad).

Store Information 1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19

Sales area1,3 - Total (m²) 41.487 42.044 42.504 43.965 44.086

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 35.246 35.567 36.075 37.691 37.704

Sales area  - ow ned stores² (m²) 6.242 6.477 6.429 6.274 6.382

Total number of domestic stores 618 627 640 673 677

# of franchises 571 579 590 628 632

Arezzo 385 388 393 405 405

Schutz 67 67 68 73 74

Anacapri 119 124 129 150 153

# of owned stores 47 48 50 45 45

Arezzo 14 14 14 14 14

Schutz 22 22 22 17 17

Alexandre Birman 4 4 4 4 4

Anacapri 3 3 3 3 3

Fiever 4 4 5 5 5

Ow me – 1 2 2 2

Total number of international stores 7 9 9 12 13

# of franchises 5 5 5 6 6

# of ow ned stores4
2 4 4 6 7

(1) Includes areas in square meters of the stores overseas

(2) Includes seven outlet type stores with a total area of 2,599 m²

(3) Includes areas in square meters of expanded stores

(4) Includes Alexandre Birman and Schutz stores, 3 of them in NYC, 2 in Miami, 1 in Los Angeles and 1 in Las Vegas

11
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Key financial indicators 1Q19 1Q18
Δ (%)

19 x 18

1Q19

Proforma
4

Δ (%)

19 x 18

Gross Revenues 462.530       407.691       13,5% 462.530        13,5%

Net Revenues 377.163       330.185       14,2% 377.163        14,2%

COGS (204.687)     (183.625)     11,5% (204.699)       11,5%

Depreciation and amortization (cost)              (613)              (324)  n/a               (432)  n/a 

Gross Profit 172.476       146.560       17,7% 172.464        17,7%

Gross margin 45,7% 44,4% 1,3 p.p 45,7% 1,3 p.p

SG&A       (135.789)       (114.224)  18,9%        (136.327)  19,4% 

% of net revenues  (36,0%)  (34,6%)  (1,4 p.p)  (36,1%)  (1,5 p.p)

Selling expenses         (83.372)         (74.731)  11,6%          (91.230)  22,1% 

Ow ned stores and w eb commerce         (29.038)         (31.464)  (7,7%)          (32.592)  3,6% 

Selling, logistics and supply         (54.334)         (43.267)  25,6%          (58.638)  35,5% 

General and administrative expenses         (36.562)         (29.544)  23,8%          (38.228)  29,4% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)            1.427           (1.848)  n/a              1.427  n/a 

Depreciation and amortization (expenses)         (17.282)           (8.101)  113,3%            (8.296)  2,4% 

EBITDA 54.582         40.761          33,9% 44.864           10,1% 

EBITDA Margin 14,5% 12,3% 2,2 p.p 11,9% (0,4 p.p)

Net Income 23.141         27.114          (14,7%) 23.874           (11,9%)

Net Margin  6,1%  8,2% (2,1 p.p)  6,3% (1,9 p.p)

Working capital1 - as % of revenues 23,8% 24,8%  (1,0 p.p) 24,0%  (0,8 p.p)

Invested capital2 - as % of revenues 40,9% 36,6% 4,3 p.p 35,9% (0,7 p.p)

Total debt 174.253       172.112        1,2% 174.253         1,2% 

Net debt3       (125.502)       (161.226)  (22,2%)        (125.502)  (22,2%)

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,5x           -0,8x           - -0,5x             -

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and

financing and dividends payable.

(2) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.

(3) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial

investments.

(4) Excluding the impacts of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2)

4
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Gross Revenue

The company's Gross Revenue in this quarter totaled R$ 462.5 million, 13.5% increase against 1Q18. Among the

primary factors driving this growth, worthy of mention are:

• Growth of 8.8% in the Franchise channel and 12.6% in the Multibrand channel vs 1Q18;

• Revenue increase of 8.8% in the Schutz brand and 19.9% in the Anacapri brand compared to 1Q18;

• Growth of 24.3% in the Web Commerce channel, reaching 10.2% of Gross Revenue in the domestic market

against 8.8% in 1Q18;

• Growth of 81.2% in the Foreign Market, considering the US operation and Exports to the rest of the world.

Gross Revenue (R$ MM)

300,4 330,2
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CAGR: +11,4%

CAGR: +8,3%

Gross Profit (Proforma)

Gross Profit for 1Q19 totaled R$ 172.5 million, a 17.7% increase against 1Q18, with gross margin up by 130 bps,

reaching 45.7% in 1Q19.

Among the factors, the highlight goes to (i) the gross margin improvement and the higher representation of US

Operation in the mix, (ii) the gross margin improvement in the sell-in channels (Franchises and Multibrand) - due to the

exclusion of ICMS from the calculation base of PIS/Cofins and (iii) negatively, the lower representation of the Owned

Stores channel in the mix after the conversion of 7 stores into franchises in the last twelve months.

Gross Profit (R$ MM)Gross Mg.

449,3 475,9

549,3

623,8

710,7

42,7% 42,5% 
44,3% 

45,8% 46,6% 
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*Gross profit before the adoption of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2
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Adjusted Operating Expenses (Proforma)

In 1Q19, expenses were affected by the following factors: (i) development of the US operation and (ii) discretionary

expenses related to the Company's strategic projects, focusing on the sustainability of long term growth.

Selling Expenses

In 1Q19, there was a 22.1% expansion of commercial expenses when compared to 1Q18, reaching R$91.2 million. It

is worth mentioning that commercial expenses include:

(i) Expenses of Owned Stores and Web Commerce (sell-out channels), which totaled R$ 32.6 million - an increase of

3.6% compared to 1Q18, below the 24.3% growth in the Web Commerce channel and in line with the lower

representation of owned stores in the mix.

(ii) Sales, Logistics and Supply expenses totaled R$58.6 million - an increase of 35.5% over 1Q18. Excluding

incremental expenses related to the Company's strategic planning deliberations, such as the US operation expansion,

development of the newest brands (OWME and Fiever), and investments in digital transformation (structuring of 5

squads) - the increase in expenses would be 10.3%, lower then the growth in the sell-in channels (Multibrand,

Franchises and Exports), which was 10.5%. Additionally, besides the strategic projects, in the logistics front, there was

an increase in expenses for the annual adjustment of the freight table.

General and Administrative Expenses

In 1Q19, general and administrative expenses grew R$ 8.9 million, an increase of 29,4% compared to 1Q18. This

amount includes expenses related to the Company's strategic planning, with highlight to the development of the US

operation, which mainly includes the strengthening of the organizational structure in the country, which was completed

in the second half of 2018.

*Expenses before the adoption of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2)
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EBITDA and EBITDA Margin (Proforma)

The Company's adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 44.9 million in 1Q19, which represents a margin of 11.9% and an

increase of 10.1% against the results reported in 1Q18. Among the main reasons are:

EBITDA (R$ MM)EBITDA Mg.

*EBITDA before the adoption of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2)

• Net revenue growth of 14.2% over the same period of 2018;

• 130 bps gross margin expansion.

• Excluding the US Operation, the Company's consolidated EBITDA margin would have increased by 360 bps in the

quarter, up from 200 bps recorded in 1Q18 - due to the continuous investment in the Company's international

expansion.
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Net Income and Net Margin (Proforma)

The Company posted a net margin of 6.3% in 1Q19 and a net income of R$ 23.9 million, 11.9% lower against 1Q18.

Net income was negatively impacted by: (i) reduction of financial revenues; resulting from a lower average cash

position in the period and a significant reduction in the SELIC rate in the last 12 months; (ii) exchange variation

associated with the USD debt position, mostly with non-cash effect, and (iii) effective income tax rate deterioration,

resulting from the loss incurred in the US operation in the quarter, not deductible for IR purposes in Brazil.

Net Income (R$ MM)Net Mg.

*Net income before the adoption of IFRS 16 / CPC 06 (R2)
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 Operating Cash Flow 1Q19 1Q18

Profits before income tax and social contribution 31.440      33.561      

Depreciation and amortization 17.895      8.425        

Others 5.586        (1.742)      

Decrease (increase) in assets / liabilities (4.897)      (7.372)      

Trade accounts receivables (12.646)    (8.207)      

Inventories (12.866)    (14.352)    

Suppliers 41.946      28.421      

Change in other noncurrent and current assets and liabilities (21.331)    (13.234)    

Payment of income tax and social contribution (7.105)      (3.390)      

42.919      29.482      Net cash flow generated by operational activities

Net income 23.141       27.114       23.874        

(-) Income tax and social contribution (8.299)        (6.447)        (8.299)         

(-) Financial results (5.247)        1.225         (3.964)         

(-) Depreciation and amortization (17.895)      (8.425)        (8.728)         

(=) EBITDA 54.582       40.761       44.864        

EBITDA Reconciliation  1Q19 1Q18
 1Q19

Proforma 

Operating Cash Flow

Arezzo&Co generated R$ 42.9 million cash from operations in the 1Q19, higher than the amount presented in 1Q18.

It is worth highlighting the payment of interest on equity related to the second half of 2018, on January 15th, 2019, in

the amount of R$ 20.8 million.
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Investments - CAPEX

17

The Company makes investments of three types:

i) Investments in expansion and remodeling of owned stores in Brazil;

ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and

iii) Other investments, mainly related to the US operation and the industrial operation.

In 1Q19, Arezzo&Co invested R$ 8.6 million in CAPEX, highlighting:

Brazilian Operation: (i) Schutz brand factory and facilities refurbishment, (ii) new factory of Alexandre Birman brand,

(iii) digital transformation and (iv) “traffic counter system” in the stores of Arezzo, Schutz and Anacapri brands.

U.S. Operation: (i) launching of Schutz store in the Outlet Premium in Las Vegas (ii) software and IT structure

investments.

Summary of investments 1Q19 1Q18
 Δ 19 x 18

(%) 

Total CAPEX 8.634        7.213            19,7% 

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 134           3.411            (96,1%)

Corporate 3.744        2.330            60,7% 

Other 4.756        1.472            223,1% 

Cash position and Indebtedness 1Q19 4Q18 1Q18

Cash 299.755     235.801   333.338   

Total Debt 174.253     111.418   172.112   

Short term 81.827       43.978     156.354   

% total debt 47,0% 39,5% 90,8%

Long-term 92.426       67.440     15.758     

% total debt 53,0% 60,5% 9,2%

Net Debt (125.502)    (124.383) (161.226) 

Cash position and indebtedness

The Company ended 1Q19 with R$ 125.5 million in cash. The debt policy remains conservative, as follows:

• Total indebtedness of R$ 174.3 million in 1Q19 against R$ 172.1 million in 1Q18;

• Net cash of 0.5x versus 0,8x EBITDA in 1Q18.
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Income from operations 1Q19
 1Q19 

Proforma 
1Q18 1Q17

Δ 19 x 18

Reported

Δ 19 x 18

Proforma

EBIT (LTM)     195.631       195.081    176.611    160.613  10,8%  10,5% 

+ IR and CS (LTM)      (29.206)       (29.206)     (22.648)     (44.318)  29,0%  29,0% 

NOPAT     166.425       165.875    153.963    116.295  8,1%  7,7% 

    374.410       408.682    345.346    307.837  8,4%  18,3% 

    344.181       153.570    148.267    157.656  132,1%  3,6% 

      39.990         39.990      33.917      28.275  17,9%  17,9% 

    758.581       602.242    527.530    493.768  43,8%  14,2% 

    643.056       564.886    510.649  25,9%  10,6% 

ROIC4  25,9%  29,4%  30,2% 

Invested capital

Average invested capital³

Other long-term assets²

Working Capital¹

Permanent assets

ROIC - Return on Invested Capital (Proforma)

Return on invested capital (ROIC) presented growth in 1Q19, reaching 29.4% - slightly lower than reported in 1Q18.

Despite the NOPAT growth of 7.7%, the indicator was impacted by the increase in working capital.

The increase in working capital is due to a higher volume of inventories in the period, reflection of the Company's

consolidated sales growth, as well as the rise in the relevance of the dropship program and the quick delivery items in

the US Operation, both aiming for greater agility and assertiveness at the point of sale.

Considering the effects of adopting the standard IFRS 16, ROIC would be 25.9%.

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans and financing and

dividends payable.

(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution.

(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.

(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.
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Balance Sheet
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Assets 1Q19 4Q18 1Q18

Current assets 928.010 842.001 875.500

Cash and Banks 5.691 8.501 8.292

Financial Investments 294.064 227.300 325.046

Trade accounts receivables 394.770 382.728 345.085

Inventory 162.613 150.861 128.153

Taxes recoverable 42.903 49.370 51.568

Other credits 27.969 23.241 17.356

Non-current assets 404.581 203.031 197.259

Long-term receivables 60.400 49.338 48.992

Trade accounts receivables 11.070 10.720 10.766

Deferred income and social contribution 20.410 17.491 15.075

Other credits 28.920 21.127 23.151

Investments property 3.324 3.324 3.324

Property, plant and equipment 275.874 83.201 68.843

Intangible assets 64.983 67.168 76.100

Total assets 1.332.591 1.045.032 1.072.759

Liabilities 1Q19 4Q18 1Q18

Current liabilities 428.398 255.889 355.966

Loans and f inancing 81.827 43.978 156.354

Lease 34.272 0 0

Suppliers 148.825 110.121 132.837

Other liabilities 163.474 101.790 66.775

Non-current liabilities 260.079 77.801 26.165

Loans and f inancing 92.426 67.440 15.758

Related parties 1.452 1.443 1.238

Other liabilities 9.130 8.918 9.169

Lease 157.071 0 0

Shareholder's Equity 644.114 711.342 690.628

Capital 341.073 341.073 330.375

Capital reserve 47.908 46.725 45.676

Profit reserves 90.033 165.033 224.748

Tax incentive reserve 136.443 136.443 64.658

Other comprehensive income 5.516 4.342 -1.943

Accumulated Profit 23.141 17.726 27.114

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1.332.591 1.045.032 1.072.759
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Income Statement - IFRS 1Q19 1Q18 Var.%
1Q19

Proforma
Var.%

Net operating revenue 377.163       330.185       14,2% 377.163        14,2%

Cost of goods sold (204.687)      (183.625)      11,5% (204.699)       11,5%

Gross profit 172.476       146.560       17,7% 172.464        17,7%

Operating income (expenses): (135.789)      (114.224)      18,9% (136.327)       19,4%

Selling (96.100)        (80.911)        18,8% (96.277)         19,0%

Administrative and general expenses (41.116)        (31.465)        30,7% (41.477)         31,8%

Other operating income, net 1.427           (1.848)          -177,2% 1.427            -177,2%

Income before financial result 36.687         32.336         13,5% 36.137          11,8%

Financial income (5.247)          1.225           -528,3% (3.964)           -423,6%

Income before income taxes 31.440         33.561         -6,3% 32.173          -4,1%

Income tax and social contribution (8.299)          (6.447)          28,7% (8.299)           28,7%

Current (12.069)        (9.989)          20,8% (12.069)         20,8%

Deferred 3.770           3.542           6,4% 3.770            6,4%

Net income for period 23.141         27.114         -14,7% 23.874          -11,9%

Income Statement
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Cash Flow 1Q19 1Q18

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 31.440       33.561       

23.481       6.683         

Depreciation and amortization 17.895       8.425         

Income from financial investments (3.715)        (5.018)        

Payments of Interest on loans (817)           (679)           

Interest and exchange rate 6.001         1.205         

Other 4.117         2.750         

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables (12.646)      (8.207)        

Inventory (12.866)      (14.352)      

Recoverable taxes 6.726         (891)           

Change in other current assets (8.250)        (2.660)        

Judicial deposits (4.768)        (148)           

(Decrease) increase in liabilities

Suppliers 41.946       28.421       

Labor liabilities (10.717)      (8.190)        

Fiscal and social liabilities (4.463)        (2.502)        

Variation in other liabilities 141            1.157         

Payment of income tax and social contribution (7.105)        (3.390)        

Lease -               -               

Net cash flow from operating activities 42.919       29.482       

Investing activities

Sale of f ixed and intangible assets -               682            

Acquisition of f ixed and intangible assets (8.634)        (7.213)        

Financial Investments (287.097)    (226.044)    

Redemption of f inancial investments 223.627     233.379     

Net cash used in investing activities (72.104)      804            

Financing activities w ith third parties

Increase in loans 73.607       4.566         

Payments of loans (13.450)      (14.833)      

Net cash used in financing activities w ith third parties 47.198       (10.267)      

Financing activities w ith shareholders

Interest on equity -               -

Profit distribution (20.847)      (20.920)      

Receivables (payables) w ith shareholders 8                6                

Issuing of shares -               -               

Net cash used in financing activities (20.839)      (21.906)      

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2.826)        (1.887)        

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents 16              23              

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 8.501         10.156       

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 5.691         8.292         

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2.826)        (1.887)        

Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational 

activities

Cash Flow

21



Divulgação de Resultados 1T19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Earnings Release 1Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Important notice

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and

estimates concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance,

and financial results. Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document

that do not describe historical facts, such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future

course of operations, the implementation of material operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and

the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or results from operations, are deemed forward-looking

statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and involve a number of risks and

uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements are based on many

assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. Any

changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations.

Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data.

Non-financial and other operating information has not been audited by independent auditors.
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